

Serial No.13
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 444 of 2022

Date of Order :17.11.2023

Shri. Upendra Nath Saha Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Chief Justice (Acting)

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. Philemon Nongbri, Adv.
Mr. P.R.Paske, Adv.
Mr. E.Lalsangluaia, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D.Chullai, AAG with
Ms. R.Colney, GA for R 1-4.
Dr. N.Mozika, DSGI with
Ms. S.Rumthao, Adv. for R 5.

Respondent No. 5 was impleaded by Court's order dated 06-07-2023. Thereafter, numerous opportunities have been granted to the said respondent for filing of the affidavit, and by order dated 31-10-2023, a final opportunity of two weeks was given to respondent No. 5 to file the affidavit.

Today, when the matter was taken up for consideration, Dr. N.Mozika, learned DSGI for the respondent No. 5 submits that instructions are still yet to be received, but however, the respondent No. 5 has communicated the fact that as the records are very old pertaining to the year 2008, they are yet to be traced out.

In this view of the matter, he prays that some more accommodation be given.

Accordingly, in the interest of justice, further four weeks' time is granted to respondent No. 5 to file the affidavit.

List this matter on 19-12-2023.

Chief Justice (Acting)

Meghalaya
17.11.2023
"Samantha PS"

