

Serial No.01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 444 of 2022

Date of Order :04.04.2024

Shri. Upendra Nath Saha

Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. P.R.Paske, Adv.
Mr. E.Lansangluaia, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. R.Colney, GA for R 1-4.
Dr. N.Mozika, DSGI with
Ms. S.Rumthao, Adv. for R 5.

Dr. N.Mozika, learned counsel for the respondent No. 5 submits that further time is required to file the affidavit as records are still to be traced. He prays for and is allowed further three weeks' time.

Mr. P.R.Paske, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that it is not possible that the records cannot be traced, inasmuch as, the petitioner has been in constant communication with the state respondent Nos. 1-4 and the respondent No. 5.

This submission is rebutted by Ms. R.Colney, learned GA for the state respondent Nos. 1-4 and Dr. N.Mozika, learned DSGI for respondent No. 5, who submits that the state is neither involved with any communication or the payment of the bills of the petitioner.

Be that as it may, list this matter on 29-04-2024.

Rejoinder as prayed, to be filed to the affidavit of the state respondents.

Judge

Meghalaya
04.04.2024
"Samantha PS"